100 N.W. 1st Avenue

Clty of Delray Beach Delray Beach, FL 33444

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

File #: 19-527 Agenda Date: 6/4/2019 Item #: 6.J.2.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Missie Barletto, Assistant Public Works Director
THROUGH: Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager
DATE: June 4, 2019

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 103-19 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH BAXTER &
WOODMAN, INC. D/B/A MATHEWS CONSULTING, A BAXTER & WOODMAN COMPANY FOR
CONSTRUCTION, ENGINEERING, AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SEACREST BLVD.
FROM NE 22 STREET TO GULFSTREAM BLVD. PHASE 3 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
PURSUANT TO RFQ NO. 2019-029 (PROJECT NO. 17-010(16-095)) - $242,108

Recommended Action:

Motion to approve Resolution No. 103-19 to award an Agreement with Baxter & Woodman, Inc. d/b/a
Mathews Consulting, a Baxter & Woodman Company for construction, engineering, and inspection
services for the Seacrest Blvd. from NE 22 Street to Gulfstream Blvd., Phase 3 construction project
pursuant to RFQ No. 2019-029 in an estimated amount of $242,108 (Project No. 17-010(16-095)).

Background:

The NE 2nd Avenue/Seacrest Beautification projects initiated in response to the requests from the
Del Ida Park Neighborhood Community for a more aesthetically pleasing streetscape that addressed
pedestrian and bicyclist safety along a main corridor leading directly into downtown Delray Beach.
The City of Delray Beach (City) and Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) have
acknowledged the need for beautification and other necessary improvements through the
development of the Seacrest/Del-lda Park Neighborhood Plan, which was adopted by the City
Commission on March 3, 1998. The City’s Bicycle/Pedestrian Plan, as well as the Transportation
Planning Agency (TPA) (formerly called the Metropolitan Planning Organization) Master
Comprehensive Bicycle Transportation Plan, also recommends the provision for bicycle facilities
along the NE 2nd Avenue (a.k.a. Seacrest) corridor. As a result, the Seacrest Beautification project
was initiated to provide for and/or increase the use of pedestrian and bicycle facilities, while creating
an appropriately improved streetscape within a highly visible neighborhood.

The Seacrest Beautification project was divided into multiple phases. Phase 0 limits were from Lake
Ida to NE 8th Street/George Bush Boulevard; Phase 1 limits were from NE 8th Street/George Bush
Boulevard to NE 13th Street; Phase 2 limits were from NE 13th Street to NE 22nd Street; and Phase
3, which concludes the project, begins at NE 22nd Street and ends at Gulfstream Boulevard. This
agreement is for CEl services relating to Phase 3 only.

The City issued Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 2019-029 to acquire a firm which will provide
construction, engineering, and inspection (CEl) services related to the construction of the Seacrest
Blvd. from NE 22 Street to Gulfstream Blvd., Phase 3 project. The CEI Consultant (pursuant to this
agreement) will provide construction administration, inspection, and public outreach services for the

City of Delray Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/28/2019

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-527 Agenda Date: 6/4/2019 Item #: 6.J.2.

improvements project.

On March 25, 2019, the City received six (6) proposals pursuant to RFQ No. 2019-029. The
proposal submitted by Craven, Thompson and Associates was deemed non-responsive to the RFQ’s
minimum qualifications and was not forwarded to the City's Evaluation Committee for consideration.
Proposals were evaluated by representatives from Public Works Engineering, Streets, and
Construction. The Evaluation Committee Members evaluated the proposals, held interviews, then
adjusted their scores accordingly. The final scores are listed below:

Firm Score
Mathews Consulting (Mathews) 280
Calvin, Giordano and Associates 267
KCI Technologies 257
AE Engineering 225
K-Factor 200

Mathews submitted an estimated project total of $242,108.20, which is to be paid based on their
proposed hourly rates and actual hours worked. The project is expected to take approximately nine
months to complete. The Agreement term will be from the date of full execution through the
completion of work and full acceptance by the City, unless terminated earlier in accordance with
terms set forth in the solicitation. Staff reviewed the estimated project total and found it to be
competitive and reasonable.

This motion is in accordance with Code of Ordinances Section 36.02 Commission Approval
Required.

Attachments:

2019-029 Agreement
Resolution No. 103-19
Legal Review Checklist
RFQ No. 2019-029
2019-029 Addendum No. 1
Mathews Response
2019-029 Scoring Summary

N O kWN =

City Attorney Review:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
Funding is available from 377-72-730-572.63-20 (Capital Outlay Osceola Pk. / Other Landscp.
Beaut.) pending approval of a budget transfer.

Timing of Request:
This is not a time sensitive matter.

City of Delray Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/28/2019

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

